determined that its previous classification of its obligations for inventory financing agreements was in error and that
amounts owed under these agreements should be classified separately on the consolidated balance sheets and not
included within accounts payable to trade creditors. Accordingly, the Company has changed the classification to
reflect $105.7 million and $82.8 million at June 30, 2011 and March 31, 2011, respectively, and $58.8 million, $123.5
million and $103.1 million at September 30, 2010, June 30, 2010 and March 31, 2010, respectively, as accounts
payable-inventory financing with no impact on total current liabilities. Beginning September 30, 2011, the inventory
financing agreements were classified separately within accounts payable-inventory financing on the consolidated
balance sheets.

Edgar Filing: GOODSON R EUGENE - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 20

93

Edgar Filing: GOODSON R EUGENE - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 21

Table of Contents
CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A summary of the revisions to the consolidated statements of cash flows for the respective interim periods is as
follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

(in millions) As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 397.6 $ (33.8 ) $ 363.8
Net cash used in financing activities $ (335.8 ) $ 33.8 $ (302.0 )
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (21.0 ) $ — $ (21.0 )

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in millions) As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 207.4 $ (77.6 ) $ 129.8
Net cash used in financing activities $ (173.3 ) $ 77.6 $ (95.7 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 8.0 $ — $ 8.0

Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

(in millions) As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 260.3 $ (98.5 ) $ 161.8
Net cash used in financing activities $ (266.2 ) $ 98.5 $ (167.7 )
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (61.9 ) $ — $ (61.9 )

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(in millions) As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 196.3 $ (54.7 ) $ 141.6
Net cash used in financing activities $ (143.5 ) $ 54.7 $ (88.8 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 37.1 $ — $ 37.1

Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

(in millions) As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 313.3 $ (78.1 ) $ 235.2
Net cash used in financing activities $ (309.5 ) $ 78.1 $ (231.4 )
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (20.3 ) $ — $ (20.3 )
21.Subsequent Events
On February 2, 2012 the Company announced that it had commenced a tender offer (the “2012 Senior Notes Tender
Offer”) to purchase any and all of the outstanding $129.0 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes, which
expired on March 2, 2012. Concurrently, the Company announced that it had priced an offering of $130.0 million
aggregate principal amount of additional 2019 Senior Notes at an issue price of 104.375% of par, which closed on
February 17, 2012.
On February 17, 2012, the Company announced that it had accepted for purchase $120.6 million principal amount of